
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 12th October, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meetings held on 7 and 22 
September, 2016  (Pages 3 - 10)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Reshaping Drug and Alcohol Services in Coventry  (Pages 11 - 20)

Briefing Note of the Director of Public Health

Councillors K Caan and R Ali, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Public Health and Sport, have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item  

5. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2016) and Joint Health and Well 
Being Strategy (2016-2019)  (Pages 21 - 106)

Report and Presentation of the Director of Public Health

Councillors K Caan and R Ali, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Public Health and Sport, have been invited to the meeting for the 
consideration of this item  

6. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 107 - 110)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017  (Pages 
111 - 114)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

Public Document Pack



Page 2

8. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 4 October 2016

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, 
telephone 7683 3072, alternatively E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify 
Suzanne Bennett no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving 
their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) 
who will be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar, J Blundell, G Crookes, D Gannon, L Kelly, 
R Lancaster (Chair), J McNicholas, M Mutton and R Singh (Deputy Chair)

By invitation Councillors 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett/Liz Knight, Governance Services - Telephone: 024 
7683 3072/3073 
E-mail: 
suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk/liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 7 September 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor L Kelly
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Other Members: Councillor G Duggins

Employees:
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
P Jennings, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
M Reeves, Chief Executive
A West, Resources Directorate

Other Representatives:

Apologies:

Alan Markey, Coventry Independent Advice Service

Councillor M Mutton, substitute Councillor Lucas 

Public Business

13. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest declared.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th July, 2016 were signed as a true record 
subject to the inclusion of Councillor J McNicholas in the attendance for the 
mee
[...]
considering the Empowered Citizen’s Programme, engaging with 
residents 

 The permission to build Finham Park 2 within two miles of Tile Hill Wood and 
Woodlands Academy – Refer to the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board (2) who would be considering Academisation suggesting the 
Board also consider the wider issue of Free Schools across the city.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The outstanding issues set out at Appendix 1 be noted. 

(2) Arising from the Committee’s considerations of the four suggested 
Scrutiny topics as summarised above, the Scrutiny Co-ordinator be 
requested to provide a written response to the persons submitting the 
requests.  

20. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be updated to include the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment, the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Drugs 
and Alcohol Re-Commissioning being considered at the Board meeting on 
12th October, 2016.

21. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)

Page 8



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 2.00 pm on 

Thursday, 22 September 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains (Sub for Councillor M Mutton)
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor G Crookes
Councillor Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor R Singh (Deputy Chair)

Other Members: Councillor J O’Boyle, Cabinet Member for Jobs and 
Regeneration

Employees By Directorate:-

Resources S Bennett, G Holmes, P Jennings, C West

Apologies: Councillor L Kelly
Councillor M Mutton

Councillor G Duggins, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership
Councillor J Mutton, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources
 

Public Business

22. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declaration of interest.

Further to media rep
[...]
e responses to the consultation documents appended to 
the report be noted.

2) That officers be requested to submit further consultation 
documents in relation to Business Rates Reform to the 
Committee as and when they become available.  

24. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)

Page 10



Report

  

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                Date: 12 October 2016

From: Jane Moore, Director of Public Health, Coventry City Council

Subject: Reshaping Drug and Alcohol Services in Coventry

1. Purpose

1.1 Coventry City Council is responsible for commissioning drug and alcohol recovery services for 
adults and young people, which forms part of a wider programme of activity to reduce drug and 
alcohol related harm. The current contract for adult drug and alcohol recovery services is due 
to end in November 2017. This provides an opportunity to review and reshape the services to 
ensure that they are fit for the future.

1.2 Coventry City Council has developed a potential future treatment model for November 2017 
onwards, based on the needs of the Coventry population, evidence of what works and findings 
from engagement and consultation undertaken to date with service users, wider stakeholders 
and the general public. 

1.3 The purpose of this paper is to inform Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee of the findings from 
work undertaken to date, and to provide an opportunity for Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
to provide comments and suggestions for future drug and alcohol treatment services in 
Coventry. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee are requested to:
i) Review the proposed future treatment model and supporting documentation
ii) Endorse the proposed approach to drug and alcohol treatment in Coventry
iii) Contribute comments and suggestions for future drug and alcohol treatment services 

in Coventry

3 Backgroun
[...]
ties to have resilience and strength 
 Focus on diversion, early intervention, treatment and recovery 
 Identify, challenge and prevent substance misuse where possible 
 Provide treatment and help for people when they want it 
 Help people recover fully and rebuild healthy, positive lives 

3.6 Coventry City Council is responsible for commissioning drug and alcohol recovery services for 
adults and young people, which forms part of a wider programme of activity to reduce drug and 
alcohol related harm. The current contract for adult drug and alcohol recovery services is due 
to end in November 2017. Through analysing current need in Coventry, reviewing what works 
to treat drug and alcohol addiction and engaging with service users, stakeholders and the 
general public, Coventry City Council has developed a proposal for future drug and alcohol 
services in Coventry. The future treatment model is being developed alongside the Drug and 
Alcohol strategy for 2017-2020, which will be presented to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
next year.

4 Future service model and treatment system

4.1 The future drug and alcohol service model for Coventry is a key component of Coventry’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy and links to all three of the Priorities:-

Page 12



3

 Reducing health and wellbeing inequalities (the health and wellbeing gap) – with a specific 
focus on building young people resilience and good economic growth for the city

 Improving the health and wellbeing of individuals with multiple complex needs 

 Developing an integrated health and care system that provides the right help and support to 
enable people to live their lives well

4.2 Adults 

4.2.2 Since the existing adult treatment model was commissioned national evidence and thinking 
has evolved. The clinical based treatment for opiate users is still an important element however 
there is now renewed emphasis on a coproduced recovery system with the user at the centre, 
online support, peer to peer support, family support, those with multiple complex needs 
including drug and alcohol harm and the availability and misuse of an emerging variety of 
substances. 

4.2.3 The impact of alcohol harm pre-birth and on older people consistently drinking to a hazardous 
level also needs greater consideration.

4.2.4 The future services will take a whole system approach and will be outcome based and recovery 
focused. It will be ambitious and characterised by its ability to motivate and support people to 
achieve both short and longer term goals of recovery through evidence based and innovative 
approaches. It will need to adopt a whole system approach and recovery must be explicit in 
everything it does to support people to make the changes they need to lead purposeful and 
fulfilling lives. 

4.2.5 It is therefore recommenced to commission an Adult Drug and Alcohol Service that is 
recovery led; incorporating both prevention and treatment within a wider recovery 
system 

4.3 Family 

4.3.1     For some individuals their family will be key to recovery. Families have a role in both supporting 
individuals through recovery and also require support themselves; to promote resilience and 
reduce likelihood of future problematic drug or alcohol use.  

4.3.2   It is therefore recommended to commission a family support along with service user 
advocacy within the wider recovery system.    

4.4   Children and Young People

4.4.4 Young people’s substance misuse is complex, and children of a younger age are requiring 
support for substance misuse, it links to other risky behaviours and risk of vulnerability.  
Aligning the young person’s substance misuse service to the children and young person’s 
early intervention service, rather than the adult service has been an effective way of delivering 
services to young people. 

Page 13



4

4.4.5 It is recognised that the needs of children and young people vulnerable to drug and alcohol 
related harm are different to those of adults.

4.4.6 It is therefore recommended to commission young people’s substance misuse services 
as an integrated offer with wider young people’s early intervention services linked to 
the wider drug and alcohol recovery system. 

4.4.7 By commissioning young person’s drug and alcohol services as part of a wider 0-19 service 
offer focussing on risky behaviour and protecting vulnerable children it is anticipated it will lead 
to a better integration across services accessed by children, young people and their families. 
Both the children and young peoples and adult services will have an emphasis on 
safeguarding those at risk of harm and robust transition pathways will be in place with some 
flexibility for age criteria. The children and young people’s service will support children and 
young people who are at risk of harm, either from their own substance misuse or that of their 
parents or carers to reduce intergenerational substance misuse.

4.4.8 Appendix 1 gives a visual image of the proposed drug and alcohol recovery model / system, 
and an outline of proposed system objectives and priority groups.

5 Next steps

5.1 The proposed future drug and alcohol treatment model is out to consultation until the end of 
September 2016. The consultation includes a further survey, available in both electronic and 
hard copy, and service users will be supported by volunteers to complete the survey. Several 
stakeholder engagement events are planned for September, after which the treatment model 
will be finalised and proceed as per the Council decision making process. Once agreed, a 
service specification will be developed and Coventry City Council will tender for the new drug 
and alcohol services. 

Page 14



5

Appendix 1: Future model of drug and alcohol recovery services

Adults Drug and Alcohol
Recovery
- Preventing harmful alcohol or drug use
through training professionals and identifying
problems at an early stage
- Providing specialist treatment for people
experienc
[...]
t Report

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 12 October 2016 
Cabinet 1 November 2016
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport – Councillor K Caan

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Director of Public Health

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title:
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2016) and Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2019)

Is this a key decision?
Yes – The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment is a summary of the current and future health and 
care needs of the local population, while the Health and Wellbeing Strategy is a summary of what 
the Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board will need to deliver over the next three years. The Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment and Health and Wellbeing Strategy will guide the planning and 
commissioning of health, wellbeing and social care services across the city. 

Executive Summary:

Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory responsibility to produce a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) for the local authority area. The JSNA looks at the current and future 
health and care needs of the local population to inform and guide the planning and 
commissioning of health, wellbeing and social care services within a local authority area. The key 
messages from the JSNA are summarised later in this report and the full document is attached 
as Appendix 1. 

Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board is also responsible for producing a Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS), which provides Coventry with a picture of what the Health and 
Wellbeing Board will deliver over the next three years and how partners will work together to 
achieve this. The Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board’s vision for Coventry is that local people 
live happier, healthier, longer lives and have improved health and wellbeing during their lives. 
The three priorities agreed by the Board to help deliver its vision are:

 Working together as a Marmot City to reduce health and wellbeing inequalities
 Improving the health and wellbeing of individuals with multiple complex needs
 Developing an integrated health and care system that provides the right help and support 

to enable people to live their lives well.
The full document is attached as Appendix 2. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations:

1. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee is requested  to:

(i) Endorse the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2016) and Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2019)

(ii) Make any comments or recommendations to Cabinet about the report 

2. Cabinet is recommended  to:

(i) Consider comments from Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee and make any comments 
and recommendations about the implementation of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(2016-2019)

(ii) Endorse the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2016) and Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy (2016-2019)

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – 2016
Appendix 2: Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy – 2016-2019

Background papers:
 
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes – Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee on 12 October 2016.

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?

Yes – Health and Wellbeing Board on 5 September 2016.

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 22



Report title: Coventry Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2016) and Coventry Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2019) 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2012 gives Health and Wellbeing Boards specific 
functions, one of which is to prepare Joint Strategic Needs Assessments (JSNAs) and Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategies (JWBSs). 

1.2 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) looks at the current and future health and 
care needs of the local community. It is intended to inform and guide the planning and 
commissioning of health, wellbeing and social care services within a local area. It considers 
factors that impact on the health and wellbeing of the local community including economic, 
education, housing and environmental factors; as well as local assets that can help 
improve health and reduce inequalities. 

1.3 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS) provides Coventry residents and 
organisations with a picture of what the Health and Wellbeing Board, through its members 
and wider partners, will deliver over the next three years. 

1.4 The 2016 JHWBS reflects the progress made towards achieving the objectives originally 
agreed in 2013, and responds to the rapidly changing and increasingly challenging context 
for the wider determinants of health and the health and care system. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Developing the JSNA and JHWBS is a statutory responsibility of the Coventry Health and 
Wellbeing Board.

2.2 In order to develop the JSNA and identify the priorities in the JHWBS, officers undertook a 
review of the 2012 Health and Wellbeing Strategy, alongside a wide ranging study of data, 
information and resources about the health and social care issues affecting Coventry 
residents. A stakeholder call to evidence was also carried out. To focus on the areas of 
greatest need, a prioritisation matrix was used to identify potential priorities, which 
considered a range of factors including size of the population affected, scale of the impact, 
associated economic costs and the scale of inequality. Together, this work produced a list 
of potential priorities, and three final priorities were chosen by the Coventry Health and 
Wellbeing Board:

 Working together as a Marmot City to reduce health and wellbeing inequalities
 Improving the health and wellbeing of individuals with multiple complex needs
 Developing an integrated health and care system that provides the right help and 

support to enable people to live their lives well

Page 23



3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 The Coventry JSNA and JHWBS have been prepared in consult
[...]
......................................................................................... 50 

Falls and frailties ............................................................................................................... 51 

Infectious diseases ............................................................................................................... 52 

Immunisations ................................................................................................................... 52 

Childhood immunisations ............................................................................................... 52 

Influenza ........................................................................................................................ 53 

Tuberculosis ...................................................................................................................... 53 

Sexually transmitted infections .......................................................................................... 54 

HIV ................................................................................................................................. 54 

 

  

Page 33



Coventry Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 2016 

 

5 

 

About the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 
Purpose 
The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) looks at the current and future health and 

care needs of the local community. It is intended to inform and guide the planning and 

commissioning of health, wellbeing and social care services within a local area. It considers 

factors that impact on the health and wellbeing of the local community including economic, 

education, housing and environmental factors; as well as local assets that can help improve 

things and reduce inequalities. 

Ownership 
The JSNA is owned by Coventry's Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB), a meeting place for 

local commissioners across the NHS, people in public health and social care, councillors and 

repr
[...]
d current and future health and social 
care needs though the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, to promote partnership working 
and integration, and to improve commissioning 
and delivery arrangements.

The 2016 refresh of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy reflects the progress made 
towards achieving the objectives originally 
agreed in 2013, and responds to the rapidly 
changing and increasingly challenging context 
for the wider determinants of health and the 
health and social care system.

Creating health, wealth and happiness in 
Coventry requires more than simply managing 
people’s health problems. People who have 
jobs, good housing and are connected to 
families and their communities feel and stay 
healthier, and live longer lives. A wealth of skills 
and capabilities lie within communities and 
individuals, which can be used and developed 
to improve health and wellbeing. 

The Health and Wellbeing Strategy provides 
Coventry residents and organisations with a 
picture of what the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
through its members and wider partners, will 
deliver over the next three years and how we will 
work together to achieve this. 

To ensure that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and 
the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board maximises 
health, wealth and happiness, the strategy for 2016-
2019 will focus on three priorities where the Health 
and Wellbeing Board believes it will make the biggest 
difference to the lives of Coventry people. 

These are:

•	 Working together as a Marmot City to reduce health 
and wellbeing inequalities

•	 Improving the health and wellbeing of individuals 
with multiple complex needs

•	 Developing an integrated health and care system 
that provides the right help and support to enable 
people to live their lives well

Page 97



Health and Wellbeing

The Coventry context and why we need to change

Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-19 | page 4 Health and Wellbeing

 

Coventry is a young, growing and diverse ci
[...]
 encourages contracted organisations to recruit 
local people, offer apprenticeships and training 
opportunities, pay the living wage, support the most 
vulnerable people, and to promote environmental, 
social and economic sustainability. 

Enabling and empowering local people, 
communities and groups to use and develop 
their own skills and potential to take 
control over their own lives. Enabling people 
to feel empowered to take control builds resilience 

and social capital in communities, helps people 
to remain economically secure, reduces pressure 
on services and ultimately improves health and 
wellbeing outcomes. 

Targeting resources based on need, and 
targeting interventions in the right places – 
providing universal services and interventions which 
are open to all, but with a scale and intensity that is 
proportionate to the level of disadvantage that our 
residents face. Targeting resources in this way will 
ensure that we have maximum impact where it is 
most needed, and will contribute to a reduction in 
health inequalities.

Prioritising prevention and early 
intervention. By intervening before something 
happens, and responding quickly to problems we 
improve health and social outcomes for Coventry 
people and manage demand for health and care 
services.

Page 106



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
Date: 12th October 2016

Subject: Outstanding Issues Report

1 Purpose of the Note
1.1 To inform Members of the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and responses to 

recommendations and substantial actions made by the Scrutiny Board.

2 Recommendations
2.1 Members are recommended to:

1) Note the attached outstanding issues at Appendix 1

3 Information/Background
3.1 When recommendations and actions are made following a scrutiny meeting, they are 

circulated to the relevant Cabinet Member and officer, and recorded on a recommendations 
tracker. 

3.2 The purpose of this report is to bring to the Boards attention the re
[...]
ss Rates 
retention 

Following the meeting on 22nd September Members requested 
regular updates when information becomes available.

Paul Jennings
Cllr J Mutton

“If required” meetings also scheduled for 19th October 16, 16th November 16, 25th January 17, 22nd February 17, 29th March 17

P
age 114


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the previous meetings held on 7 and 22 September, 2016
	3b) Minutes - 22 September, 2016

	4 Reshaping Drug and Alcohol Services in Coventry
	5 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2016) and Joint Health and Well Being Strategy (2016-2019)
	05a) Appendix 1
	05b) Appendix 2

	6 Outstanding Issues
	7 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 12 October 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor R Lancaster (Chair)

 (Deputy Chair)
Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor D Gannon
Councillor J McNicholas
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor R Singh

Co-Opted Members:

Other Members: Councillors 

Employees (by Directorate):
S Bennett, Resources Directorate
V Castree, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor J Blundell 

Public Business

25. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest declared.

26. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September, 2016 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September, 2016 were agreed and signed 
as a true record subject to the inclusion of the following additional 
Recommendation to Minute 23 relating to “Business Rates Reform and 
Consultation”:-

(3) That the City Council should participate in any pilot scheme for
Business Rates in the West Midlands

27. Reshaping Drug and Alcohol Services in Coventry 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Director of Public Health which 
indicated that the City Council is responsible for commissioning drug and alcohol 
recovery services for adults and young people, which forms part of a wider 
programme of activity to reduce drug and alcohol related harm. The current 



– 2 –

contract for adult drug and alcohol recovery services is due to end in November 
2017. This provides an opportunity to review and reshape the services to ensure 
that they are fit for the future. 

Coventry City Council has developed a potential future treatment model for 
November 2017 onwards, based on the needs of the Coventry population, 
evidence of what works and findings from engagement and consultation 
undertaken to date with service users, wider stakeholders and the general public.

The Briefing Note informed the Committee of the findings from work undertaken to 
date and sought comments and suggestions from the Committee for future drug 
and alcohol treatment services in Coventry.

The future drug and alcohol service model for Coventry is a key component of 
Coventry’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy and links to all three of the Priorities:-

• Reducing health and wellbeing inequalities (the health and wellbeing 
gap) with a specific focus on building young people resilience and good 
economic growth for the City

• Improving the health and wellbeing of individuals with multiple complex 
needs

• Developing an integrated health and care system that provides the right 
help and support to enable people to live their lives well.

The Briefing Note outlined the following three recommendations in relation to 
future commissioning:-

• To commission an Adult Drug and Alcohol Service that is recovery led; 
incorporating both prevention and treatment within a wider recovery 
system

• To commission a family support along with service user advocacy within 
the wider recovery system

• To commission young people’s substance misuse services as an 
integrated offer with wider young people’s early intervention services 
linked to the wider drug and alcohol recovery system

An appendix to the report provided a visual image of the proposed drug and 
alcohol recovery model/system and an outline of proposed system objectives and 
priority groups.

The Committee questioned the officer an aspects of the Briefing Note, including:-

• How proactive the service is in reaching out to groups and communities 

• Needle recovery schemes and work undertaken by West Midlands 
Police in this regard

• Residential rehabilitation and success rates of this compared to 
community rehabilitation

• The impact that Licensing Policies can have on communities and work 
undertaken by Trading Standards regarding illegal sales and practices



– 3 –

• Partnership working 

The Committee noted that the new contract will be an outcomes based contract, 
with targets to achieve, that will be evaluated against other Local Authorities and 
reviewed every quarter. 

 
 RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

(1) Note the proposed future treatment model and supporting 
documentation

(2) Endorse the proposed approach to drug and alcohol treatment in 
Coventry

(3) Request that officers seek an update from West Midlands Police on 
the work being done to address drug use in the City

(4) Request that officers write to the Government on behalf of the 
Committee asking that the promotion of public health be included 
as one of the Licensing Objectives

(5) Request that a report summarising services up to 2017 be 
submitted to a future meeting to enable the Committee to monitor 
the impact of the new services. 

28. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2016) and Joint Health and Well Being 
Strategy (2016-2019) 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health, which is also 
to be considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 1 November, 2016, which 
indicated that the Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board has a statutory 
responsibility to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) for the local 
authority area. The JSNA looks at current and future health and care needs of the 
local population to inform and guide the planning and commissioning of health, 
wellbeing and social care services within a local authority area. The key messages 
from the JSNA were summarised in the report and the full document was 
appended.

Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board is also responsible for producing a Joing 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWBS), which provides Coventry with a picture 
of what the Health and Wellbeing Board will deliver over the next three years and 
how partners will work together to achieve this. The Coventry Health and 
Wellbeing Board’s vision for Coventry is that local people live happier, healthier 
and longer lives and have improved health and wellbeing during their lives. The 
three priorities agreed by the Board to help deliver this vision are:-

• Working together as a Marmot City to reduce health and wellbeing 
inequalities

• Improving the health and wellbeing of individuals with multiple complex 
needs



– 4 –

• Developing an integrated health and care system that provides the right 
help and support to enable people to live their lives well.

The Committee questioned the officer on aspects of the report including:-

• Statistical data including population facts and figures, and how that data 
is updated regularly and used by the Council and NHS (for example 
when targeting and commissioning services)

• The impact that Coventry being a Marmot City has had on health and 
health provision

• Transformation funding (prevention v acute)

• Partnership working including sharing information across organisations

• Vaccination programmes

• The mental health transition between children’s and adult services 

• GP services provision in the City

• HIV and TB infection rates in the City

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee:-

(1) Endorses the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (2016) and Joint Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy (2016-2019)

(2) Recommends to Cabinet:-

(a) That when money becomes available across the Health and 
Social Care System, it should be invested in prevention services

(b) That an approach to mental health transition between children’s 
and adult services be included in the Strategy

(c) That the section in the Strategy on skills and education should be 
expanded to include adult education

(3) Requests that information on pneumonia vaccinations, including 
promotion and take-ups figures, be circulated to members of the 
Committee

29. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee received and noted a report of the Executive Director of 
Resources which outlined the approach to be taken on progress, outcomes and 
responses to recommendations and substantial actions made by the Committee.

30. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2016/2017 



– 5 –

The Committee noted their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

31. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at Time Not Specified)


